
Contact: Neil Barnett, Scrutiny Adviser
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Scrutiny@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Friday, 23 April 2021

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Agenda
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: Friday, 30 April 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Virtual Meeting

To: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), G Berry, P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, C Ferris, 
M Evans, C Evans and J Hughes

Item Wards Affected

1  Apologies  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 February 2021  (Pages 3 - 
14)

4  Pill PSPO - 2021-2024 (Public Spaces Protection Order) Post 
Consultation  (Pages 15 - 32)

5  Conclusion of Committee Reports  
Following the completion of the Committee reports, the Committee will 
be asked to formalise its conclusions, recommendations and 
comments on previous items for actioning. 

6  Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2021/22  (Pages 33 - 44)

7  Live meeting  
To view the live meeting, please click here

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2Y3Y2I5NDAtZjE0OS00YTBhLTgzMWItYTI1MGZjNDQzNTk1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%222c4d0079-c52c-4bb3-b3ca-d8eaf1b6b7d5%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22e413fd17-e0b4-4ed1-a46d-82589500a2bd%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


This page is intentionally left blank



This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Minutes
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 19 February 2021

Time: 10.00 am

Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), G Berry, P Hourahine, M Al-Nuaimi, Y Forsey, 
C Ferris, M Evans, C Evans and J Hughes

In Attendance: Councillor Ibrahim Hayat, Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Rhys 
Cornwall (Head of People and Business Change), Rhys Thomas (Regulatory 
Services Manager – Environment and Community), Sergeant Mervyn Priest 
(Gwent Police), Claire Drayton (Community Protection Manager) and Neil Barnett 
(Scrutiny Adviser)

1 Declarations of Interest 

None.

Councillor Chris Evans stated that he had spent lot of time with groups in Pill and works with 
the Helping Caring Team (HCT) as consultant, and other charities who have asked their 
views to be expressed. This was asked to go on the record. 

The Head and Law and Regulation clarified that this is not a declaration of interest. 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 January 2021 

The minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2021 were recorded as a true and accurate 
record with the following amendments:

 Page 4 – “This could have a large effect on individual schools in terms of teacher 
numbers and support.” It was requested that this to be amended to – “This could 
have a large effect on individual schools in terms of teacher numbers and support 
staff”, as this affects the support staff as they don’t have same protection as 
teachers. 

Matters Arising:
 Comment was raised that there was no action sheet included in the agenda and no 

updates on recommendations from the meeting. The Scrutiny Adviser replied to the 
committee that these would be included in April’s agenda. 

3 Pill PSPO - 2021-2024 (Public Spaces Protection Order) 

Invitees;

Gareth Price Head of Law and Regulation

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Rhys Thomas Regulatory Services Manager
Sergeant Mervyn Priest Gwent Police
Claire Drayton Community Protection Manager
Cllr Ibrahim Hayat Pillgwenlly Ward Councillor - Newport City Council

The Regulatory Services Manager presented the report for the PSPO. The previous PSPO in 
place in Pill had expired in the middle of 2020, and due to being mid-pandemic, this has been 
the first chance to bring a remodelled proposal. 

The PSPO has been worked on by community protection officers and in partnership with 
police. The aim is to identify the previous restrictions, consider whether they were effective 
and if they need to be amended, and consider if any additional controls are needed. This 
PSPO being proposed for 2021 will see an increase in restrictions in the PSPO, to increase 
the ability of enforcement between community safety wardens and Gwent Police. The aim of 
the PSPO is to prevent low level anti-social behaviour and respond to issues, being able to 
issue a fixed penalty notice if required. 

The Committee is being asked to consider the PSPO, whether it needs to be re-
implemented, and the conditions of the PSPO. The committee need to consider if they are 
satisfied with the public consultation process. It was mentioned as a point of clarification that 
this is a draft to proceed on consultation.

Sergeant Priest echoed the comments of Mr Rhys Thomas, agreeing with what was 
presented. Sgt Priest remarked he would welcome any questions as the consultation 
proceeds. 

Councillor Ibrahim Hayat, representing the Pill Ward, commented that the PSPO has been 
effective in making Pill a better place to live. It is important to make the area a more pleasant 
place. As a council we should want to encourage local business to invest in the area (i.e. 
Commercial Road). Investment has started to come back in since the PSPO. Need to ensure 
this PSPO is extended and reinstated, giving people the confidence to live and invest in the 
Pill ward. 

Members asked and discussed the following:

 A member commented that he fully supports the Pill councillors in wanting to reinstate 
the PSPO. It was commented as important to recognise the particular pressures 
faced in the Pill ward. The report provided mentions that previous sanctions were 
minimal (page 22), and that there have been minimal fines issued, particularly in 
relation to those involved with sexual exploitation. Why are the fines still being 
included if there have been minimal fines in the past? 

Page 4



The Regulatory Services Manager replied that in addition to the police, community 
safety wardens have also used the PSPO powers. Both the police and the community 
safety wardens have used these enforcement measures. Sgt Pri
[...]
now. It was then asked what has been the impact of this, and has there been any 
detriment as a result of it not being in place? 

Sgt Priest replied that this is not just about police powers but also for partners (e.g. 
community safety wardens) and how they interact with the community. The member 
replied asking if the success of this PSPO dependent on the amount of resources that 
the council are willing to deploy to this area? The Head of Law and Regulation replied 
to say that it is understood that this request for a PSPO is from the police perspective 
more so than the council officers 

Page 5



The member then replied to say that from the police perspective, these powers 
haven’t been used to a great extent, so are they necessary? The Head of Law and 
Regulation responded saying that from a NCC perspective, this PSPO is much more 
about prevention and a deterrent, not about number of FPNs delivered, but about 
behaviour being improved and controlled. The number of FPNs issued is not the 
measure of success. A member agreed with this point, commenting that this PSPO 
should be used as a preventative tool rather than with the aim to issue more FPNs. 

 There has been a period without this PSPO, what has happened as a result of this? 
Will this PSPO allow officers to do their job more effectively? 

The Regulatory Services Manager replied that the purpose of this PSPO is about 
having tools available in order to deal with anti-social behaviour, A member agreed 
that it is important to emphasise that this is just another way to enforce public order 
and improved behaviour in the area. The Regulatory Services Manager agreed that 
reaching enforcement is not the ideal outcome.

 A member raised that he has been contacted by a number of charities with regards to 
this PSPO. Concerns were raised about whether PSPOs really work or not. Comment 
was then made that organisations such as Amnesty International opposes these type 
of PSPO restrictions, and favour the dec
[...]
s purpose. It is therefore important to put weight on what the councillors from this 
area have said. Members agreed that there are a number of issues in the Pill area 
and commented that we do need to recognise the people who live and work in Pill. 
Some of the issues in Pill are unacceptable for the residents who live there. We need 
to listen to the views of the public there. 

 Members enquired what the response was from the consultation of the public for the 
first time this was put out? 

The Regulatory Services Manager replied saying that previous methods used for 
consultations are lower in number due to people not being out as much, not in the 
community. The Regulatory Services Manager also commented that it is worth 
reflecting that this is a Pill proposal, so the need to engage the local residents is 
essential. 

 Members made reference to the questionnaire on page 20 of the report. Concerning 
the question about where people are from, there needs to be greater detail regarding 

Page 7



whether people are from Newport or not, if they are an individual or representing a 
business or a charity. Weight should then be given to their views accordingly.

The Chair thanked the officer for attending.

Conclusions and comments

 The Committee agreed that question 1 of the consultation form (Page 30) needed to 
specify more detail about who was filling in the form, with regards to whether they 
lived inside or outside of Newport, and whether they are responding as an individual 
or on behalf of an organisation. If they are responding on behalf of an organisation, 
there should be details provided about the group so it is clear what the source of that 
information is. 

 As well as the avenues that were suggested in the report, Members hoped that the 
consultation would reach specialist groups, such as New Pathways, Helping Caring 
Team (HCT) and Pride in Pill. 

 Concern was raised about the wording of Prohibition 9 – “No person(s) shall enter the 
area, engag
[...]
People and Business Change replied saying we need to speak to staff 
about detail of what they want. 

The Chair thanked the officer for attending.

Page 11



Comments and conclusions

 The Committee welcomed the report and praised the detail and positivity contained 
within. 

 The Committee discussed Active Travel, and queried if we can measure and survey 
the number of active travel miles that staff undertake, and also look into the possibility 
of rewarding staff for taking part. Comment was also made if we could look into any 
kind of barriers that this may cause. 

 The Committee requested that once the service area develop the conversational 
document into an options paper, it comes back to the Committee to consult, before it 
goes to Cabinet. 

5 Scrutiny Adviser Report 

Attendees: 
 Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 

a) Forward Work Programme Update

The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Forward Work Programme, and informed the Committee 
of the topics due to be discussed at the next two committee meetings: 

30 April 2021, the agenda items; 
 Pill PSPO - 2021-2024 (Public Spaces Protection Order)

3 June 2021, the agenda item; 
 Annual Corporate Safeguarding Report 
 New Normal

The meeting terminated at 12.47 pm

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
ACTION SHEET – April 2021

Agenda Item Service area / 
Performance 

measure

Action Responsibility Outcome

1 Strategic Equalities 
Plan (SEP) Annual 
Report 2019/20

Council Wide Members wished to see more details on what 
liaison work with other authorities have taken in 
regards to avoiding unauthorised traveller 
encampments.

Head of People and 
Business Change

Completed – emailed to 
Members on 14/4/21

2 Strategic Equalities 
Plan (SEP) Annual 
Report 2019/20

Council Wide Confirm if executive reports are able to be 
produced in the future. Head of People and 

Business Change
Completed – emailed to 
Members on 14/4/21

3 Strategic Equalities 
Plan (SEP) Annual 
Report 2019/20

Council Wide To acknowledge the hard work that the 
churches have undertaken through the 
pandemic for the homeless and rough sleepers.

Head of People and 
Business Change

Completed – emailed to 
Members on 14/4/21

4 Strategic Equalities 
Plan (SEP) Annual 
Report 2019/20

Council Wide To promote the direct interaction between the 
Youth Council and Newport City Council. Head of People and 

Business Change
Completed – emailed to 
Members on 14/4/21

5 Strategic Equalities 
Plan (SEP) Annual 
Report 2019/20

Council Wide Confirm whether Humanist could be added on 
the Religious beliefs question. 

Head of People and 
Business Change

Completed – emailed to 
Members on 14/4/21

6 Forward Work 
Programme Update

Scrutiny The Committee approved the report and the 
items to be considered during the next two 
meetings.

Scrutiny Adviser Work programme updated.

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 18

Scrutiny 
Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Date: 12th April 2021

Subject: Pill PSPO - 2021-2024 (Public Spaces Protection 
Order)

Author Rhys Thomas – Acting Regulatory Services Manager 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

 Councillor Ray Truman – Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation
 Gareth Price – Head of Law and Regulation
 Rhys Thomas – Regulatory Services Manager
 Michelle Tett – Community Protection Manager 
 Inspector Stefan Williams – Gwent Police 

1.0 Recommendations to the Committee

At this meeting, the Committee is asked to 

1.1 Note the Consultation responses consisting of 167 Electronic online responses and 
1 via written submission direct to NCC Officers.

1.2 Note that the Police no-longer wish restriction 8 be included.

1.3 Agree (or otherwise) that the consultation process has been completed in 
accordance with the previously agreed consultation plan presented to Scrutiny in 
February 2021

1.4 Confirm (or otherwise) the need for these restrictions imposed by the draft PSPO 
following consultation

1.5 If satisfied to the above, recommend that the Council considers and adopt this PSPO 
at its next meeting in June 2021

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 18

2.0 Context and History

2.1 Scrutiny Committee previous hearing – February 2021

2.1.1 In February 2021, Scrutiny committee reviewed evidence from Newport Officers and 
Gwent Police. The wording of the draft PSPO was scrutinised and committee requested 
amendments to wording of one restriction, and the addition of questions in the proposed 
consultation plan. The committee identified additional consultees to invite for comment. The 
committee was at that time satisfied on the proposed geographical area on which the PSPO will 
be effective.

2.1.2 Pending minor amendments to the consultation questionnaire, the committee agreed to 
proceed to 1 month’s consultation on the proposed PSPO and to hear the result of that 
consultation in its April meeting.

2.1.3 Following Scrutiny Committee in February 2021, proposed restriction number 7 
regarding littering was removed due to there being a regulatory regime specifically aimed at this 
issue. As such and in consideration to the Home Office guidance on PSPO implementation, this 
restriction was removed.  

“No person shall engage in littering; it is an offence to throw down, drop or otherwise deposit 
and then leave, litter in any place in the open air within the Restricted Area.

2.1.4 The consultation process ended on 31 March 2021. The full consultation responses are 
included in the appendices 1 and 2 of this report.

Page 16



Page 3 of 18

3.0 Proposed Pill PSPO (2021 – 2024) 

3.1 The proposed content of the PSPO is below pending Scrutiny agreement and presentation 
at full council in June 2021. 

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR, CRIME AND POLICING ACT 2014
SECTION 59

PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER 2021
PILLGWENLLY, NEWPORT

NEWPORT CITY COUNCIL in exercise of its powers under Section 59 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act
[...]
age 11 of 18

Question 11

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Yes No
Percentage of people 41.36% 58.64%

Is there anything else you would like to see included in the Order?

Question 12

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Keep to the Pill boundary Make bigger Make smaller
Percentage of people 77.16% 20.37% 2.47%

What do you think we should do to the boundary covered by the PSPO?

Page 25



Page 12 of 18

5.0 Initial assessment of the results

5.1 Summary of outcomes.
167 electronic responses were received. There was notable support across these 
electronic responses for the restrictions contained in the proposed PSPO. Over 70% of 
respondents were residents of Pill and 16% worked in the area. Over 80% of 
respondents indicated they had experienced Anti-Social Behaviour. Every restriction had 
over 93% agreement for inclusion and almost 60% of respondents said they felt no 
additional controls were needed in the order. 77% of people were satisfied with the 
proposed boundary, while 20% wished to increase the boundary. 

5.2 Gwent Police requested after the previous Scrutiny Meeting that restriction No8 in the 
draft PSPO. This restriction was inserted at their request, and was for enforcement solely 
by the Police. They have re-considered and confirmed in writing on 14th April 2021 that 
they will not use the PSPO to deal with these issues. 

“If it can be removed …. we will be using alternative means in any case to deal with the 
issue.”

The removed restriction is below for clarity:

No person shall enter the Restricted Area and attempt to buy sexual services 
from another person.

5.3 It is noted that in a number of comments associated with various questions, many related 
to littering and fly tipping.

“Fly tipping and littering is also not acceptable, need to put in more CCTV and fine people for 
doing this.”

“Fly tipping restrictions.”

“Littering. The area is filthy.”

“Address the fly tipping issue especially people 
[...]
16 of 18
Page 30



Page 17 of 18
Page 31



Page 18 of 18
Page 32



Scrutiny Report
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Part 1 

Date: 30 April 2021

Subject Annual Forward Work Programme 

Author Scrutiny Adviser 

The following people have been invited to attend for this item:

Invitee: Role

Neil Barnett Scrutiny Adviser 

Section A – Committee Guidance and Recommendations

1 Recommendations to the Committee

The Committee is asked 

1. Consider the draft Annual Forward Work Programme (Appendix 1) and determine if it 
wishes to make any amendments to the programme or if further information is required;

2. Agree the start time for the Committee meetings, and approve the proposed schedule 
of meetings for 2021/22 (Appendix 2).

3. ++

4. ++
2 Context

Background 
 
2.1 The Centre for Public Scrutiny’s Good Scrutiny Guide recognises the importance of the forward 

work programme.  In order to ‘lead and own the process’, it states that Councillors should have 
ownership of their Committee’s work programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and 
evaluating it.  The Good Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny 
workload should be co-ordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken in a timely 
and well-planned manner. 

2.2 Scrutiny Committees have limited time and resources and therefore work plans need to be 
manageable.  It is not possible to include every topic suggested by Members, Heads of Service 
or the Public – successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Members need to be selective, whilst also being able to demonstrate clear arguments for 
including or excluding topics.

2.3 The Centre for Public Scrutiny (CfPS) guide to work effective work programming ‘A Cunning 
Plan?’ makes the following reference to the importance of good work programming
[...]
ommendations to the Cabinet relating to the Budget Process and 
Public Engagement

Confirm the final list of comments to be forwarded to the Cabinet for 
information.

Page 40



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
– Draft Forward Work Programme 2021-22

Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 4pm

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role

To be confirmed .

Thursday, 29 April 2022 at 10am

Topic Information Required / Committee’s Role

Welsh in 
Education 
Strategic Plan

To ensure that the local authority has created an ambitious plan to contribute 
towards the WG long term plan of creating 1 million welsh language speakers 
by 2050. 

Information Reports

- Schools in ESTYN Status / ESTYN in Special Measures
- Budget and Engagement Updates

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



OSMC Draft Schedule of Meetings 2021 / 2022

Committee Agenda out Meeting Date Time 

OSMC 4-Jun 11-Jun-21 10am
OSMC 2-Jul 9-Jul-21 10am
OSMC 3-Sep 10-Sep-21 10am
OSMC 16-Sep 23-Sep-21 4pm
OSMC 22-Oct 29-Oct-21 10am
OSMC 14-Jan 21-Jan-22 10am
OSMC 10-Mar 17-Mar-22 4pm
OSMC 22-Apr 29-Apr-22 10am

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 February 2021
	Item 4 - Action sheet

	4 Pill PSPO - 2021-2024 (Public Spaces Protection Order) Post Consultation
	6 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2021/22
	2021-22 OSMC - Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 21-22
	OSMC Draft schedule of meetings




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 
Date: 30 April 2021 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors L Lacey (Chair), M Al-Nuaimi, G Berry, C Evans, M Evans, C Ferris, 

Y Forsey, P Hourahine and J Hughes 
 
 Gareth Price (Head of Law & Regulation), Rhys Thomas (Regulatory Services 

Manager – Environment and Community) and Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser) 
 
In Attendance:   
 
Apologies: Councillors   
 

 
 
1 Declarations of Interest  

 
None. 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 February 2021  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February were agreed as a true and accurate record 
.  
Matters Arising: 
 
Members commented that they wanted to receive the draft minutes within a week of the 
meeting. The Scrutiny Adviser confirmed to the Members that this would be done for the 
future meetings.  
 

3 Pill PSPO - 2021-2024 (Public Spaces Protection Order) Post Consultation  
 
Invitees:  

- Rhys Thomas (Regulatory Services Manager) 
- Gareth Price (Head of Law and Regulation) 
- Councillor Ray Truman (Cabinet Member for Licensing and Regulation) 
- Sergeant Mervyn Priest (Gwent Police) 
- Councillor Tracey Holyoake (Pillgwenlly Ward Councillor – Newport City Council) 

 
The Regulatory Services Manager presented the report for the Public Places Protection 
Order (PSPO). This report is a conclusion to the consultation that was undertaken as a result 
of the report presented to the committee 2 months ago. The consultation process then 
proceeded as agreed to. Over 150 responses were received from this consultation. The 
overwhelming view from the consultation was that there is widespread support for the PSPO 
restrictions.  
 
Members asked the following: 
 



 

 

 Members asked if the report could be updated to reflect the actual numbers of 
participants in favour or opposed to the items, rather than just percentages. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager replied that this could be included into the report. 
 

 Members asked for a summary of these results from the public engagement survey. 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager replied that the report outlines some of the 
recurring themes raised by the respondents, for example, littering was identified in a 
number of comments. The macro and micro view is that there is widespread support 
for this PSPO. The majority of respondents accepted the restriction area, and the 
majority of respondents were residents of Pill or businesses in Pill.  
 

 Members asked if there a response from the Ward Councillors.  
 
Councillor Holyoake explained that she was given regular updates relating to the 
PSPO, and that she was pushing for it to go through, due to a large increase in anti-
social behaviour (ASB) over time. Previously, the town centre had been targeted by a 
PSPO which has increased ASB in Pill. It was also important to be conscious of the 
upcoming warm weather, which is where problems escalate. The Councillor 
confirmed that she has been involved with conversations constantly, and that the 
PSPO has the full support of the Ward councillors.  
 

 Members commented that the percentages on the graphs had two decimal places, 
and that this was perhaps too much. 
 
Sergeant Mervyn Priest, a representative from the Newport West Neighbourhood 
team in Gwent Police also gave an update. He remarked that the positive feedback 
from communities had been recorded, and that is clearly very important to the Pill 
community to have this in place. There have been a number of conversations with the 
public, businesses, and faith groups in the area. This order is not an opportunity to 
dispense fixed penalty notices (FPNs); it is about educating the community and 
making the expectations for acceptable behaviour clear. However, it is also 
recognised that this does give the Police a tool to deal with people who do not 
change their behaviour. This area is in desperate need of an order like this, not just 
for the police but for safety wardens too. The aim is to make life better for the 
residents of Pill to live in a safer community.  
 

 The Chair commented that she was pleased to see that the remarks in the order 
about solicitation and curb-crawling have been requested to be removed by the 
police.  

 
Sergeant Priest explained that asking it to be removed is not saying that it isn’t 
happening. A lot of work is ongoing regarding the safeguarding of sexually exploited 
people in the neighbourhood. To issue a ticket against someone soliciting appears to 
go against the good work being done. The work with these exploited people will 
continue alongside the introduction of this PSPO.  
 
Councillor Holyoake wanted to emphasise that Pill has amazing residents, who have 
become very tolerant of what they are witnessing, but they shouldn’t have to get used 
to this kind of behaviour. The PSPO has begun to become a joke within the 
community. Since that time there have been additional police personnel assigned to 
the area who want to make a difference. It is only by being given a PSPO that these 
police officers can make a difference. The residents really need this to benefit from 
some peace in their area. This is having a detrimental impact on the lives of people in 
the community. The Ward Councillors fully back this PSPO.  
  



 

 

 A member commented that it is good that the targeting of those soliciting has been 
removed, and the Police were thanked for removing that. Comment was then made 
that there is still a concern that targeting the curb-crawlers will move this problem 
underground. The Member requested that the police would continue to be sensitive 
towards the community and the people who have complex problems. The problems in 
Pill are from decades of containment. 

 
Sergeant Priest responded by wanting to assure the committee. This PSPO is about 
having another string to the bow for the police to use. The teams have developed 
strong relationships with partners in this area. People who are committing this ASB 
need support and education for how they should be behaving.  
The Member advised they believe in a progressive approach, and removing the 
problem at the surface doesn’t necessarily solve people’s drug habits.  

 

 Members commented that the residents in Pill have overwhelming support for the 
PSPO. No one should have to go out in fear and intimidation. It is unreasonable for 
the residents of Pill to have to endure that throughout the day. During community litter 
picks, there is open drug and alcohol use in the middle of the day which children 
shouldn’t be seeing. If the Council are not providing public toilets, then it is hard to 
rule out public defecating in the bill, otherwise we don’t have a response to this. This 
will create additional problem which can be solved relatively easily.  
 
Members then remarked that there are best practice examples in other areas, for 
example in Stokes Croft in Bristol. It would be useful to consider these examples and 
decide whether we could implement the same thing in Pill.  
 

 Members wanted to acknowledge the partnership work that has gone in with this 
piece of work. It is important to acknowledge the work that the Police have done in 
responding and listening to the comments of the committee. We don’t want to see this 
as a way of punishing people who are already struggling. This is more about public 
safety and improving the environment in which people live. This needs to be a 
sensible way of allowing people to live safely.  
 

 Members recognised that Ward councillors and residents are 100% behind this. This 
is a method of trying to stop problematic behaviour. The people living there shouldn’t 
have to put up with things like this. Pill is not a straightforward ward. This is not an 
isolated bill, this has to be associated with other multi-agency approaches, and that is 
the guarantee that this problem will not just be pushed elsewhere underground. 
These problems are always a symptom of something else. As a council we need to 
be addressing these deeply entrenched issues. This issue needs to be seen as a 
human issue and not a punishment issue.  

 

 Members commented that in the report there is a response from the Wallich, but this 
is the only group who has responded formally. However, it was suggested that we 
would also consult with other groups.  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager explained that the link was sent to all the groups 
who may have been able to fill this in. They were told about the consultation and 
provided with the link for the questionnaire. Only the Wallich provided a bespoke 
response, but other groups could have if they wanted to. 

 

 Members asked what other work is going on to try to address some of the issues in 
the area, so they aren’t just pushed elsewhere. 
 
Sergeant Priest explained that Gwent Police operates problem orientated policing. 
Within Pill there are a number of topics to focus on, and officers will develop a plan to 
understand the problem, and then work with partners to solve this. Members of the 



 

 

team will be given these issues to work on and deal with as a team. It is important to 
identify areas where partners can assist in solving the problems to work in a joined up 
way.  
 

 With regards to the issue of sexually exploited people, specifically what work is 
happening to support these people? 
 
Sergeant Priest explained that partners will attempt to engage with these groups. The 
team know the exploited adults very well, and speak to them on daily basis. The 
approach is about building safeguarding pathways. It will also be important to deal 
with the persons attending the area (i.e. soliciting sex services) to prevent the use of 
these services. Members then asked if the teams are seeing progress and if this 
approach is working. Sergeant Priest replied that the teams are definitely making 
progress in how we work with our partners. We are in a far better place in knowing 
the people who are being exploited.  

 

 The issue of having public toilets available was raised. The Head of Law and 
Regulation replied that there is a public toilet strategy in place. 

 

 Members expressed that by the time someone is out on the streets the problem has 
gone too far, we need to intervene sooner.  

 
Sergeant Priest wanted to emphasise that there are four areas of problem oriented 
policing in Pill. We need to recognise that these are interlinked as part of organised 
crime.  
 

 The Ward Councillor for Pill wanted to thank Cllr Truman and the Safer Pill 
partnership group for all their hard work. This is primarily about education and 
safeguarding.  

 
The Chair thanked the officers for attending. 
 
Conclusions 
 
The Committee then moved to vote. The Committee voted unanimously to recommend that 
the Council considers and adopt this PSPO at its next meeting in June 2021. The Committee 
also wished to make the following comments to the Cabinet Member: 
 

 The Committee wanted to acknowledge the partnership work that has gone in with 
this piece of work, including the work that the Police have done in responding and 
listening to the comments of the committee. The Committee were also pleased to see 
that the provisions in the order about solicitation and kerb-crawling had been 
removed. 

 

 Members made comment that the lack of public toilets in the area would make it 
difficult to enforce the prohibition on urinating and defecating in public. Members the 
remarked that there are best practice examples in other areas where portable toilets 
had been provided, for example in Stokes Croft in Bristol. It would be useful to 
consider these examples and decide whether we could implement the same thing in 
Pill.  

 

 Members made comment that work should continue to address the underlying issues. 
This PSPO is a reactive strategy, and we need to look carefully at what the root of 
this behaviour is. Members also expressed a desire to focus on reducing the drug 
problem. Members also expressed that by the time someone is out on the streets the 
problem has gone too far, so we need to intervene sooner.  

 



 

 

  Members asked if the report could be updated to reflect the actual numbers of 
participants in favour or opposed to the items, rather than just percentages. 

 
4 Draft Annual Forward Work Programme 2021/22  

 
Attendee:  
 
- Neil Barnett (Scrutiny Adviser)  
 
The Scrutiny Adviser presented the Draft Annual Forward Work Programme for 2021-22 and 
outlined the draft topics for the year. Members’ attention was drawn to the proposed 
schedule of meetings for the year.  
 
Members asked the following: 
 

 Members queried why there were two meetings scheduled in September. The 
Scrutiny Adviser replied that as the City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order also 
needs to come to the Committee in September, a single meeting with three large 
topics could be too lengthy. As a result, with permission from the Chair, it was agreed 
that the meeting would be split into two separate meetings. 
 

 Members asked whether there is a reference document indicating which services are 
covered by which committees. The Scrutiny Adviser replied to say that he would send 
over the Terms of Reference for each committee.  
 
 

Agreed:  
 
The Committee approved the Annual Forward Work Programme and the schedule of 
meetings for 2021-22. 
 

 
The meeting terminated at 10.51 am 
 


